

No. 19-36075

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CLARK LANDIS; ROBERT BARKER; GRADY THOMPSON; AND
KAYLA BROWN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL STADIUM
PUBLIC FACILITIES DISTRICT; BASEBALL OF SEATTLE, INC.;
MARINERS BASEBALL, LLC; THE BASEBALL CLUB OF
SEATTLE, LLLP

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington, Case No. 2:18-cv-01512-BJR
The Honorable Barbara J. Rothstein, United States District Judge*

**BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

John D. Maher
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission St., 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4022
John.Maher@mto.com

Stephen A. Hylas
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission St., 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4053
Stephen.Hylas@mto.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
RULE 29 STATEMENTS.....	i
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	12
BACKGROUND.....	14
A. Before the ADA: From Exclusion to Inclusion.....	14
B. The ADA: A Bill of Rights for Persons with Disabilities.....	16
C. The Legislative Purpose in Enacting the Seating Requirement: Equal Access	18
D. The Regulatory Purpose: Equal Access.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	24
A. The ADA Is a Remedial Statute that Must Be Liberally Construed.....	24
B. The District Court Erred by Narrowly Construing Section 4.33.3.....	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	15
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Col. Cross-Disability Coal. v. Col. Rockies Baseball Club</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Colo. 2004)	30
<i>De La Rosa v. Lewis Foods of 42nd St., LLC</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	24
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986)	15
<i>Disabled in Action of Pa. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 635 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	16
<i>Hason v. Med. Bd. of Cal.</i> , 279 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13, 24, 27
<i>Indep. Living Res. v. Or. Arena Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997).....	30
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	25
<i>Landis v. Wash. State Major League Baseball Stadium Pub.</i> <i>Facilities Dist.</i> , 2019 WL 7157165 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 3, 2019)	25, 28, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>McGann v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Miller v. Cal. Speedway Corp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>United States v. AMC Entmt, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 794e(f)(2)	6
42 U.S.C. § 4151	15
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(1)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12101	passim
42 U.S.C. § 12182	12, 18, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1)	19
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b)	12, 21
Air Carrier Access Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-435, 100 Stat. 1080	15
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat 3553	26, 27
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.	passim
Architectural Barriers Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-480, 82 Stat. 718	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28	16
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506, 100 Stat. 1807	15
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.	1, 15, 26
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, App. B.....	28, 30
56 Fed. Reg. 35544 (July 26, 1991)	22
69 Fed. Reg. 44084 (July 23, 2004)	22
69 Fed. Reg. 58768 (Sept. 30, 2004).....	23, 31
73 Fed. Reg. 34508 (June 27, 2008).....	23
75 Fed. Reg. 56236 (Sept. 15, 2010).....	23, 25
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Arnold & Porter, LLP, Legislative History of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990	18, 20
54 Cong. Rec. S8840 (daily ed. Sept. 16, 2008)	27
135 Cong. Rec. S4985 (daily ed. May 9, 1989)	12, 17
154 Cong Rec. H8287 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 2008).....	26
154 Cong Rec. H8294 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 2008).....	26
154 Cong. Rec. S8342 (daily ed. Sept. 11, 2008)	26
H. R. Rep. No. 101-485	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
S. Rep. 100-113 (1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 781	6
S. Rep. 100-454 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3217	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ADA Accessibility Guidelines § 4.33.3 (1991)	passim
ADA Accessibility Guidelines § 221.2.3 (2010)	22, 25
ADA Accessibility Guidelines § 802.2.2 (2010)	23, 31
Andrea Faville, <i>A Civil Rights History: Americans with Disabilities</i> , https://knightpoliticalreporting.syr.edu/?civilhistoryessays=a-civil-rights-history-americans-with-disabilities	14
Dep’t of Justice, 2010 Standards for Accessible Design 79 (Sept. 15, 2010), https://www.ada.gov/regs2010/2010ADASTandards/2010ADASTandards.pdf	22
Fred Pelka, <i>What We Have Done: An Oral History of the Disability Rights Movement</i> (Univ. of Mass. Press, 2012)	15
Nat’l Council on Disability, <i>Toward Independence: An Assessment of Federal Laws and Programs Affecting Persons with Disabilities - With Legislative Recommendations</i> (Feb. 1986), https://ncd.gov/publications/1986/February1986#6	16
Robert Greene, <i>Senate Passes Disabilities Act</i> , Boston Globe, July 14, 1990	17
U.S. Comm. on Civil Rights, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (Sept. 1983), https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED236879.pdf	14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Reneging on History? Playing the Court/Congress/President Civil Rights Game</i> , 79 Cal. L. Rev. 613	26
